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ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY TEE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THR

STATE OF MAINE.

1869,

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February
26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
BTEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OOOOO

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.




MAINE STATE SOCIETY FOR IMPROVING HORSES.

Sect. 15.  The justice of said court shall not in any case act as
counselor or attorney in any case which may come before said court.

BEct. 16.  And the justice of said court shall receive an annual
salary of three hundred dollars, until a different salary shall be
fixed by the selectmen of Lewiston, payable quarterly out of the
treasury of said town, and said salary shall be in full compensation
for all services, fees, costs and copies, both in criminal and ecivil
cases,

Secr. 17. This act shall be in force from and after its accept-
ance by ballot, by the legal voters of said town of Lewiston, at any
legal meeting of the inhabitants of said town,

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 369.

An act %o incorporate the Maine State Society for improving horses.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows :

Seotr. 1. George W. Ricker, William 8. Grant, Thomas S. Lang
and John I, Russell, their associates, successors and assigns are
hereby incorporated by the name of the Maine State Society for
improving horses, for the purpose-of improving the breed and guality
of horses in thig state, by means of public .exhibitions and the dis-
tribution of premiums, and oetherwise as in their judgment will best
gecure the purpose aforesaid; and said society may choose all need-
ful officers, and have power to purchase and hold property real and
personal to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, and pass
any regulations and by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of thig
state which they may deem necessary for.the management of their
own affairs. '

SEct. 2. Said society shall thave all the.police powers at their
public exhibitions, -conferred on agricultural societies by sections
seventeen, eighteen and nineteen of chapter Hifty-eight of the revised
statutes,

Seer, 8. This act shall take effect from and after its approval
by the governor,

IApproved April 4, 18569,)
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